and registered with the state agricultural 
development project department, resulting in 48 
communities. The last stage involved a 
proportional random sampling based on sample 
frame of each community gives a total of eight 
hundred and fifty (850) maize farmers comprising 
seven hundred and fifteen (715) males and one 
hundred and thirty-five (135) females. This sample 
size also comprises of 321 male and 53 female 
adopters and 394 male and 82 female non-
adopters after classifying them during data 
analysis.  
The data collection was achieved with the aid of 
structure questionnaire and interview schedule,